

No. 12-315

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AIR WISCONSIN AIRLINES CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM L. HOEPER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Supreme Court**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

DONALD CHANCE MARK, JR.
FAFINSKI MARK &
JOHNSON, P.A.
Flagship Corporate Center
775 Prairie Center Drive
Suite 400
Eden Prairie, MN 55344
(952) 995-9500

PETER D. KEISLER*
JONATHAN F. COHN
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
pkeisler@sidley.com

DAVID H. YUN
JARED R. ELLIS
JAUDON & AVERY LLP
600 Grant Street
Suite 505
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 832-1122

Counsel for Petitioner

November 25, 2013

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. ATSA IMMUNITY MAY NOT BE DENIED WITHOUT A DETERMINATION THAT THE AIR CARRIER'S DISCLOSURE WAS MATERIALLY FALSE.....	3
A. Hoeper Does Not Dispute That ATSA Immunity Is Lost Only If The Airline's Disclosure Was Materially False.....	3
B. The Question Presented Was Both Pressed and Passed Upon Below.....	5
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT'S HAIR- SPLITTING DISTINCTIONS AND APPLY THE MATERIAL FALSITY STANDARD ITSELF	10
III. AIR WISCONSIN'S DISCLOSURE WAS NOT MATERIALLY FALSE AS A MAT- TER OF LAW	12
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	12
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	9
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	10
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010) ..	10
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	13
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	9, 12
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	8
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	13
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2343 (2011)	6
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	3
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	13
<i>Stevens v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 500 U.S. 1 (1991).....	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	1, 2, 5, 6
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	5
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	9
STATUTE	
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(2)	4
§ 1038	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

RULE	Page
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	2, 6
